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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPEMSE CLASS, FY 2014
{In Thousand Pesas)
SUNMARY

BUDGETS OF DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY ATTACHED CORPORATIONS

IT. NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

PROGRAN/ACTIVITY/PROJECT
General Adsinistration and Support

a. Head 0ffice Support Group
b. Enginesering Admin./Survey/Development Studies Planning

. Support to Operations

a. Other Expenses

Operations

a. Small Power Utilities Group
b. Watershed Management

c. Spares

d. Praduction of Goods

Debt Servicing

a. Principal
b. Interest

. Other Expenditures

a. Input VAT
b. BEPP Preservation Expenses

Personnel Services

a. fis Operator of PSALN’s Assets
b. Terminal Leave/Separation Benefits

TOTAL

af excludes non-cash item of P357.486 Million

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPEKSE CLASS, FY 2014
(In Thousand Pesus)
NATIONAL GOVERHMENT SUBSIDY

Current_Operating Expenditures

Maintenance
and Qther
Personnel Operating Capital
Services Expenses Qutlays Total
P 230,865 P 183,329 59,238 p 413,432
135,833 160,720 52,012 348,565
95,032 22,609 7,226 124,867
1,286,254 1,286,254
1,286,254 1,286,254
489,205 1,768,439 2,088,736 10,346,380
454,625 1,051,542 1,264,087 2,170,254
34,580 98,213 21,385 160,198
797,264 797,264
6,618,664 6,618,664
61,582 61,582
46,487 46,487
15,095 15,095
6,824 1,474,284 1,481,108
1,453,504 1,453,504
6,824 20,780 27,604
511,868 511,868
416,249 416,249
95,619 95,619
P 1,238,762 P 10,773,888 afP 2,147,974 P 14,160,624
II. NATIONAL POMER CORPORATION
Schedule I
Current_Operating Expenditures
Naintenance
and Other
Persannel Operating Capital
Services Expenses Qutlays Total

PROGRAN/ACTIVITY /PROJECT
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1. Operations 2,000,000 2,000,000
a. Small Power Utilities Group 1,202,736 1,202,736
b. Spares 191,264 197,264
TOTAL P 2,000,000 P 2,000,000

IT. NATIONAL PONER CORPORATION

SOURCES AMD USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, FY 2014 Schedule IT
(In Thousand Pesas)
CORPORATE FUKDS

Current_Operating Expenditures

Naintenance
and Other
Personnel Operating Capital
Services Expenses Outlays Total
fi.  PROGRANJACTIVITY/PROJECT
1. General Adeinistration and Support [ 230,865 P 183,329 59,238 p 473,432
a. Head 0ffice Support Group 135,833 160,720 52,012 348,565
b. Engineering Admin./Survey/Developaent Studies Planning 95,032 22,609 1,226 124 867
2. Support to Operations 1,286,254 1,286,254
a. Other Expenses 1,236,254 1,286,254
3. Operations 489,205 7,168,439 88,736 8,346,380
* a. Swall Power Utilities Group 454,625 1,051,542 61,351 1,567,518
b. Watershad Nanagement 34,580 98,233 27,385 160,198
¢. Production of Goods 6,618,664 6,618,664
4. Debt Servicing 61,582 61,582
a. Principal 46,487 46,487
b. Interest 15,095 15,095
5. Other Expenditures 6,824 1,474,284 1,481,108
a. Input VAT 1,453,504 1,453,504
b. BHPP Preservation Expenses . 6,824 20,780 21,604
6. Personnel Services 511,868 511,868
a. hs Operator of PSALN’s Assets 416,249 416,249
b. Terminal Leave/Separation Bemefits 95,619 95,619
TOTAL p 1,238,762 P 10,773,888 P 147,914 9 12,160,624

Special Pravision(s)

1. Approval of the FY 2014 Corporate Operating Budget of the Mational Power Corporation under R.A. Ho. 7638. The FY 2014
Corporate Operating Budget (COB) of the WPC is hereby approved by the Congress of the Philippines pursuant to Section 13, Chapter III of
R.A. Ho. 7638.
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2. Payment of Compensation. Payment of salaries, wages, and allowances or other forms of compensation shall be in accordance with
applicable laws, rules and regulations such as, but not limited to, P.D. No. 985, as amended, R. A. No. 6758, as amended, R. A. MNo.
10149, Corparate Compensation Circular Ho. 10 dated February 15, 1999, and Memorandum Order Ho. 20, s. 2001.

3. Acquisition of Equipment. The acquisition of equipment, funded from internally generated funds, budgetary support or
authorized borrowings included in the appraved COB shall be subject to Corporate Budget Circular Mo. 17 dated February 9, 1996,
Hational Budget Circular (NBC) Wo. 446 dated ovember 24, 1995, as amended by NBC Mo. 446-A dated January 30, 1998, Budget Circular
No. 2010-2 dated March 1, 2010, and other applicable Presidential issuances and statutory requirements.

4. Budget Flexibility and Repart. The HPC, through its Board of Directors, is authorized to realign programs and projects,
reallocate the corresponding budgetary requirements approved herein, as well as augment the requiremenis which may arise from factors
beyand the PC’ s control. These may include, but shall not be limited to the following:

(a) Currency depreciation;

(b} Inflation;

{c) Change in interest rates;

(d) Substitute pragrams andfor projects;

(e) Increase in oil, steam, coal or natural gas prices;

(f) Change in generation mix and demand including purchased power;

{g) Change in generation/transmission system plan/program;

(h) change in schedule of project implementation;

(i) Transfer or elimination, at NPC’s expense, of projects or installations that are hazardous to the health or safety of

inhabitants;

(i) Reorganization, subsidiarization or privatizatiaon should conditions warrant; and

(k) Occurrence of natural calamities:

PROVIDED, That the realigned funds shall not be used for the acquisition of motor vehicles and payment of travelling, representation,
discretionary, or extraordinary and miscellaneous expenses: PROVIDED, FURTHER, That allocation for Persomnel Services in the approvad
COB shall not be augmented by savings from NOOE and Capital Outlays, or by new funding sources, except only for the implementation of
the Compensation and Position Classification System for 6OCCs approved by the President, upon recommendation by the Governance
Commission for €OCCs.

The NPC shall submit, either in printed form or by way of electronic document, to the DBN, the House Commitiee on Appropriations
and the Senate Comwittee on Finance a comprehensive financial and narrative report on the budgetary adjustments within thirty (30) days
after such adjustsents are made. The President of NPC and the Corporation’s web administrator ar his/her equivalent shall be
responsible for ensuring that said report is likewise posted on the official website of the NPC.

5. Augmeentation Beyond the Approved Corporate Operating Budget. The HPC is hereby authorized to augment and disburse funds beyond
the total amount approved in this Act exclusively for the operating and capital requirements related to its missionary electrification
function such as increase ip prices of fuel and purchased power, increase in fuel volume, provision for additional rented gensrating
sets and new power providers’ subsidy, acquisition and installation of necessary electrification equipment, and interest payments on
previously incurred loans far the Swall Pawer Utilities Group: PROVIDED, That such are the effect of peso devaluation, fuel price
increase in the market, improvement or changes in power gemeration activities or demand of customers, increase in taxes and production
costs, or imposition of new taxes beyond NPC’s cantrol: PROVIDED, FURTHER, That the amount to be disbursed shall be sourced from actual
income realized by the WPC due to increase in rates for universal and generation charges approved by the Energy Regulatory Commission
within the year, and from financial assistance grants given by L&Us to, and actually received by, the NPC: PROVIDED, FINALLY, That in no
case shall the allocation for Personnel Services be augmented from funds beyond the total amount approved inm this Act.

6. Separation Benefits of the National Power Corporation Employees. An amount not exceeding MHinety-Five Million Six Hundred
Nineteen Thousand Pesos (P95,619,000) shall be used exclusively for the payment of separation benefits to the itemized KPC employees
based on the list submitted by the WPC to the DEN: PROVIDED, That affected employees, who are eligible to receive either retirement or
separation benefits under applicable laws, shall not be entitled to the separation benefits authorized herein.

7. Collection of Delinquent Receivables from Electric Cooperatives under the Small Power Utilities Group. In order to augment the
fund sources necessary to support the budgetary requirements of the WPC and ensure the viability of its operations, the NPC Board is
hereby authorized to act with finality, without further need of confirmation, appraisal, or assessment from other government agencies,
the settlement and coapromise of accrued penalties, interest and other charges due from electric cooperatives: PROVIDED, That such
settlement and compromise shall redound to the bemefit of the National Government: PROVIDED, FURTHER, That the implementation of this
provision shall be subject to guidelines to be issued by the NPC Board of Directors and the DOF.

8. Maintenance of the Bataan Nuclear Power Plant. The maintemance and other operating expenses of the Bataan Huclear Power
Plant (BNPP) appropriated under Item A.5.b shall not exceed Twenty Seven Million Six Hundred Four Thousand Pesos (P27,604,000) in order
for NPC to wind down its activities far the BKPP to its barest essential.

9 . Remittance of Cash Dividends. Cash dividends equivalent to at least fifty percent (50%) of the annual net earnings of the NPC
shall be deposited with the Bational Treasury as income of the General Fund pursuant to R. A. Mo. 7636.

10. Audit of Government Funds. Government funds authorized herein to be invested as equity by the corporation te its
subsidiaries, as well as the grant of subsidy, loan contribution or any kind of financial assistance to end-user entities both in
private or public sector shall be subject to audit by the COA pursuant to the provisions of P.D. Ho. 1445, as amended.
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11. Transparency Seal. To enhance transparency and enforce accountability, the NPC shall maintain a transparency seal to be
posted on its official website. The transparency seal shall contain the following information: (i) the Corporation’s mandates and
functions, names of its officials with their position and designation, and its contact information; (ii) year-end financial reports and
trial balances for the last three (3) fiscal years; (iii) approved COB and corresponding targets immediately upon approval thereof; (iv)
any amount of budgatary support from the Mational Government: (v) major programs and projects categorized in accordance with the five
(5) key result areas under E.0. Mo. 43, s. 2011; (vi) the programs/projects beneficiaries as identified in the applicable special
provisions; (vii) the status of implementation of said programs/projects and project evaluation andfor assessment reports; and {viii)
annual procurement plan, contracts awarded and the name of contractors/suppliersfconsultants.

The President of the KPC and the Carparation’s web administrator or hisfher equivalent shall be responsible for ensuring compliance
with this requirement. For this purpose, the DBN shall post on its official website the status of compliance by the HPC.



